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Governor’s Office of Planning and Research .

State Clearinghouse and Planning Unit

Amold Schwearzenegger Scan Walsh
Gavemor Tirector

Notice of Preparation

October 23, 2006

To: Reviewing Agencies

Re: Ontarie Wal-Mart Supercentiey
SCH# 2006101132

Attached for your review and comment is the Notice of Preparation (NOP) for the Ontaric Wal-Mart Supercenter
draft Bovironmental Impact Report (BIR),

Responsiblc agencies must transmit their comments on the scope and comient of the NOP, focusing on spocific
inforrmation related to their own statwtory responsibility, within 30 days ol receipt of the NOP from the Lead Agency.
This is a courtesy notice provided by the Stsie Clearinghouse with a reminder for you to commment in a timely
manner. We encournge other agencics (o also respond to this notice and express their concerns earty in the
environmenial review process.

Please direct your commenits to:
Richard Aynla
City of Ontario
303 East B Sireet
Ontarin, CA 91764

with a copy to the State Clearinghouse in the Office of Planting and Research. Pieasc vefer to the SCH numbet
noted above in all cormespondence concerning this project.

If you have any questions shout the environmenta] document review procosy, please call the State Clepringhovsz at’ =~
(516) 445-0613.

_ Sincerely, f
/

A
=

e
" Scott Morgan
~ Senior Plannet, State Clearinghouse

Attachments
c¢; Lead Agency

1400 TENTH STREET PO, BOX 3044 SACRAMENTO, CALIFORNIA 90i812-3044
TEL (916) 4450818 FAX (916) 3Z3-3018  www.opr Cr.gov
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SCHE
Project Title
Lead Agency

FROM: PLANNING DEFT

2006101132

Ontario Wal-Mar Supercenter

Ontarlo, City of

SE539524c0 T03: 9894581144 P. a3 885

Document Details Report
State Clearinghouse Data Base

Type
Description

NOP Notice of Preparation
The proposed project would i

nvolve the demalition of existing on-site structures that are currently not in

use and the construction of an approximately 190,803 square foot buiding on the westem potion of the
site, with parking areas on the eastern portion. The proposed Wal-Mart Supercenter would include a
general store, a grocery, the sale of alcohallc beverages, a game arcade, banking services, and an
outside garden center, Infrastructure and siree improvements would also accompany the project.

Lead Agency Contact

Name
Agency
Phaono
emai
Address
City

Richard Ayale
City of Ontario
(209) 395-2421

303 East B Stroet
Ontarlo

Fax

State CA  Zip 91784

Project Location

County

ity

Reglon
Cross Siteets
Parcel No.
Township

San Bernartino
Qntario

Mountain Avenue and Fifth Streat

1008-431-03
Range

Section Base

Proximity to:

Highways -0
Alrports
Raltways
Waterways
Schools
Land Use Commercial buildings. Specific Plan zone. Gaeneral Commercial land designation.
Project lasues  Aedihotic/Visual, Agrizultural Land; Alr Quality; Archaeaotogte-Historic; Economicaliobs; Flood -
. PlainiFlooding; Geologle/Saismic; Mingrals; Noise; Poputatieni-lousing Balance; Fublic Services;
Recrestion/Parks: Schoole/Univeraitias: Sewer Capacily; Soil Eroslon/Compaction/Grading; Solid
Waste: Toxie/Hazardous: Traffic/Circulation; Vegetation: Water Quality; Water Supply: Growth
Inducing: Lenduse
Reviewing Resources Agency: Depariment of Parks and Recreation; Department of Water Resources:
Agencler  Department of Fish and Game, Regian G: Native American Heritage Gormmission; California Highway

Ealrol; Cakirans, Distdct 8; Integrated Waste Management Board; Department of Toxic Substances
Control, Regional Water Quatity Control Board, Region 8

pPate Received

10/23/2006

Siart of Review 10/23/2006

End of Review 11/21/2006

Note: Blanks in data fields result from insufficlent infarmation provided by lead agency.



NOP Distribution List

Resources Agency

| Resources Agency
Nadell Gayou

D Dest, of Boatleg & Walsrways
Dayid Johnson

D Califormia Coastal
Commisslon
Elizabelh A, Fuchs

D Colorado River Beard
Gerid R. Smmermnan

D Depl of Canservation
Rosearme Taylor

D Califorsia Energy
Commission
Payl Righing

D Dept. of Forestry & Flra
Protection
All=n Robertson

D Dffice of Historie
Praservation
Yiayne Dongidson

. Bamt of Parks & Reersgtion
Emviionmenial Siewardship
Sechion

D Reciamalion Beard
DesDee Jones

D S.F. Bay Conservation &
Dev't. Comm.
Bieve MeAdon

@ fept. of Water Resources
Resources Agansay
Madsll Gayou

.|

Cengervancy

Fish and Game

D flenart. of Fieh & Game
Scuoft Flint
Envirenments) Services Divisicn

D Fish & Hame Region 1
Donatd Koch

D Flsh & Game Region 2
Banly Curtls

E] Fish & Game Reglon 3
Robert Floetke

D Fish & &ame Ragion 4
Julte Vanea

Cl Fish & Game Roglon §
Bon Chadwick
Habitat Conservabon ProgEam

Fish & Same Region 6
Gabrina Gatchet
Hablat Conservalion Program

D Fish & Gama Regian B UM
Temmy Allen
InyoMone, Habitst Consaration
Prograr

D Dept. of Fish & Game M
Ceorgs lsaas

Warina Ragion

Oiher Depadments

D Food & Agriculiurs
Steve Shailey
Drept. of Food and Agriculiure

D Depart. of General Services
Putiic Schoul Constucton

D Dept, of General Sarvices
Robert Sl=ppy
Emvirgnmental Sendoss Seclion

B Dept. of Healih Services
Yeranica Malloy
Dept. of HeallhWDonking Water

Independent
Commissions,Boards

D Delta Profeciion Sommissiaon
Debby Eddy

D Oifice of Emergency Services
Dennis Castrille

D Governors Office of Planning
& Research
State Clearknghouse

‘ Hative American Heritage
Comm,.
Bebbiz Treadway

f u.u[ County: S an Bemdrline

D Public WHitities Commlssion
) Hen Lewts

| E.._.l Stats Lands Commission
| Jean Sarind

7 E] Tzhoe Repional Planning
Agency (TRPA)
| Chemy Jecques

" Business, Trans & Houshg

-] caitrans - Division of
| Agronautics
Sandy Hesnard

D Caltrans - Planning
Teni Pencovic

ﬁ Calitorria Highway Patrod
Shirfay Kelly
, Office of Special Projedts

D Housing & Community
(evelopment
Lisa Michols
Heusing Polley Civision

Dept. of Transportation

. D €alirans, Districk 1
Rex Jackman

. D Cultrans, District 2
Marceiino Gonzatez

D Calirans, Distrct 3
Jeff Pulverman

" U3 cairans, District 4
i Tim Sable

E} Gallrans, District 5
David Mureay

D Gallrans, District §
Mare Bipbaum

) D Galtrans, Disiiet 7
i Ched J. Powell

@ catirans, vistict 5 Regional Water Quality Control

Dan Kopuisiy Board (RWQCE)
D Caltrans, District &
{3ayle Rasander D S
g Caltrang, District 10 Cafhileen Hudsurf
Tom Dumas North Coast Regiocn (1}
D Caltrans, District {1 D gwg;f:?nznm Domment
Mario © v =
1o Coprdinator
D Caltrans, District 12 San Frangsco Bay Regien {2)
Bob Josegh ) awaces
Cal EPA Centrat Coast Region (3}
; D RWQTB 4
Air Resources Board Terasa Rodgers
i i}
D Afport Projacts Los Angeles Reglon (1)
~im Larmer [} rwace ss
D Transporkation Preiects Ceniral Yailey Region {5}
Ravt Ramalingam [:] FNDCH 5F 5
D 3 i Ceniral Vatley Regien {
Industial Projects
Wke Tollstrup D Fresno Branch Office
RYWQLCH SR
iformi Centra! Valley Regicn {5)
@ California integrated Waste Feddg Branch Office
Maragement Board
Sue O'Leary Ul awaces
) state Water Resourses Gontrol Lahﬂmﬁﬂ Region {8)
Board RWQGE §¥
Jim Hocanberry tahontan Region {6)
Division of Finanelal Assistance Victorvile Branch Gffice
O , U rwacer
gtat?dWat&r Rasuurces Contro ) Coiorado River Basin Region (7)
ua 3
Student Intesn, 401 Water Quallty RWOQCBS
Certification Linit Santa Ana Region {8)
Division of Walsr Quality D FWQCB 9
L) state Water Resauces Control Board San Diega Region {9}
Steven Herrara
Dhviskon of Watsr Rights
Dept. of Toxlc Substances Control
CEQA Tracking Genter

E:I Other

D Department of Pesticlde Regulation

tast Upcated cn 04728105
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STATE QF CALIFORNIA ARNOLD SCHWARZENEGGER, Gowernor

PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION
320 WEST 47 STREET, SITE 500
{08 ANGIELES, CA 90013

November 13, 20006

Richard Ayala
City of Ontario
303 East “B” Street
Ontario, CA. 91764

Dcar Mr. Ayala:
- — = - -RpSCH#H 2006101132 Ontario Wal-Mart Supereenter ~ 77 77

As the state agency responsible for rail safety within California, we recommend that any
development projects planned adjacent to or near the Union Pacific Railroad Company ri ght-of-
way be planncd with the safety of the rail corridor in mind. New developments may increase
traffic volumes not only on streets and at intersections, but also at at-grade highway-rail crossings.
This includes considering pedestrian circulation patterns/destinations with respect to rajlroad
right-of-way.

Safety factors to consider include, but are not limited to, the planning for grade separations for
major thoroughfares, improvements to existing at-grade highway-rail crossings due fo increase in
traffic volumes and appropriate fencing to limit the access of trespassers onto the railroad right-of-
way,

The above-mentioned safcty improvements should be consideted when approval is sought for the
new development. Working with Commission staff early in the conceptual design phase will help
improve the safety to motorists and pedestrians in the City,

Please advise us on the status of the project. If you have any questions in this matter, please contact
me at (213) 576-707§ or at ponERepus.ca.goy.

Sincerely,

Rail Crossings Engineering Section
Consumer Protection & Safety Division

C: Freddy Cheung, UP



GO7S Kimball Avenue « Chino, CA 91710
PO, Box 3020 o Chino Hilfs, CA 91709
TEL (909) 883-1600 « FAX (909) 597-8875

~ Inland Empire Utilities Agency WwW.ieLa.org

A MUNICIPAL WATER DISTRICT

Qctober 23, 2006

Mr. Richard Ayala

City of Ontario — Planning Department
303 East B Street

Ontario, CA 91764-4196

Subject: Ontario Wal-Mart Supercenter

Dear Mr. Ayala:

This letter is in response to your letter dated October 19, 2006 regarding the proposed Wal-Mart
Supercenter west of Mountain Ave. and north of Fifth St. in the City of Ontario. Inland Empire
Utilities Agency (IEUA) has the following facilities:

1. An existing 21" non-reclaimable wastewater pipeline in Fifth St.
2. An existing City of Upland 8” ion exchange brine lateral in Mountain Ave.

The as-built drawings are enclosed for your information. In addition, the Initial Study has been
forwarded to {EUA’s Planning section for review.

If you have any guestions regarding this matter, please feel free to call me at (909) 993-1522.

Sincerely,

Liza MuRoz
Office Engineer

c: Craig Parker, Deputy Manager of Engineering
File

Enclosures

Fifty-Five Years of Excellence in Water Resources & Quality Management

John L. Anderson Wyatt Troxel Gene Koopman Angel Santiago Terry Catlin Richard W. Atwater
FPresident Vice President Secretarny/Treasurer Director Director Chief Executive Officer
General Manager
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South Coast
Air Quality Management District

21865 Copley Drive, Diamond Bar, CA 91765-4182 R T
(909} 396-2000 » www.aqmd,gov crb LA

. ' l\' -;

Mr. Richard Ayala
City of Ontario
Planning Department
303 East “B” Street
Ontario, CA 91764

fov o Galing
¥y i bl

Dear Mr. Ayala;

Notice of Preparation of a Draft Environmental Impact Report for

Ontario Walmart Supercenter

The South Coast Air Quality Management District (SCAQMD) appreciates the opportunity to comment on the
above-mentioned document. The SCAQMIY's comments are recommendations regarding the analysis of potential
air quality impacts from the proposed project that should be included in the Druft Ruvironmental Enpact Repott
(EIR). Please send the SCAQMD & copy of the Draft EIR upon its completion. In addition, please send with the
Draft EIR all appendices or technical documents related to the air quality analysis and eloctronic versions of all air
quatity modeling and health risk assessment files,

Air Ouality Annlysis

The SCAQMD adopted its California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) Air Quality Handbook in 1992 to assist
other public agencies with the preparation of air quality avalyses. ‘The SCAQMD recommends that the Lead
Agency use this Handbook as guidance when preparing its air quality analysis. Copies of the Handbook are
aveilable from the SCAQMD’s Subscription Services Department by calling (909) 396-3720, Alternatively, the
lead agency may wish to consider using the California Air Resources Board (CARB) approved URBEMIS 2002
Model. This model is available on the SCAQMD Website at: _www.agmd.goviceqa/models hivl,

The Lead Agency should identify any potential adverse air quality impacts that could ocour from all pbases of the
project and al! air pollutant sources related to the project. Air quality ispacts from both construetion (including
demolition, if any) and operations should be calenlated, Construction-related air quality impacts typically include,
but are not limited to, emissions from the use of heavy-duty equipment from grading, earth-loading/unloading,
paving, architoctural coatings, off-road mobile sources (¢.g., heavy-duty construction cquipment) and onsroad
mobile sources (e.g., construction worker vehicle trips, material trausport trips). Operation-related air quality
inpacts may include, but are not limited to, emissions from stationary sources (e.g., boilers), area sources (e.g..
solvents and coatings), and vehicular trips (e.g,, on- and offroad tailpipe emissions and entrained dust). Air cuality
impacts from indircer soutces, that is, sources that goncrato or attract vehicular teips should be included in the
analysis,

In addition 1o analyzing regional aiv quality impacts the SCAQMD recommends caleulating localized air quality
impacts and comparing the results to localized significance thresholds (LSTs). LST's can be used in addition to the
recommended regional significance thresholds as a second indication of wir quality impacts when preparing a
CEQA document. Therefore, when preparing the air quality analysis for the proposed project, it is recommended
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Mr. Richard Ayala 2 October 27, 2006

that the lead agency perform a localized significance analysis by cither using the LSTs developed by the SCAQMD
or performing dispersion modeliny as necessary. Guidance for petforming o localized air quality analysis can be

found at http/fwww.aqmd. gov/ceqahandbool/LST/LST htm),

It is recommended that lead agencies for projects generating or attracting vehicnlar trips, especially heavy-duty
diessl-fucled vehicles, perform a mobile source health risk assessment. Guidance for performing o mobile source
health risk assessment (“Health Risk Assessment Guidance for Analyzing Cancer Risk from Mobile Source Dicse!
Idling Emissions for CEQA Air Quality Analysis™) can be found on the SCAQMD's CEQA webpages at the
following internet address: hitp;//www,aqmd gov/cegahandbeok/mobile_toxic/mobils toxichtml. An analysis of
all foxic air contaminant impacts due to the decommissioning or use of equipment potentially generating such air
pollutants should also be included.

itipati Ry
In the event that the project generates significant adverse air quality impacts, CEQA requires that all feasible
mitigation mensures that go beyond what is required by law be utilized duting project construction and operation to
minimize or climinate significant-adverse air quality impacts. To asgist the Lead Agency with identifying possibie
mitigation. measures for the projoet, please refer to Chapter 11 of the SCAQMD CEQA Air Quality Handbook for
sarnple air quality mitigation measures. Additional mitigation measures can be found on the SCAQMD’s CEQA.
webpages at the following intemet address: www.agmd.gov/ceqahandbookimitination/MM _intro html
Additionally, SCAQMD’s Rule 403 — Fugitive Dust, and the Implementation Handbook contain numerous
mcasutcs for controlling construction-related emissions that should be considered for use as CEQA mitigation if not
ofherwise required, Other measnres to reduce air quality impacts from land use projects can be found in fhe
SCAQMD’s Guidance Document for Addressing Aix Quality Issues in General Plans and Local Planning. This
document can be found at the following internet address: http;//www.aqmd, goviprdas/ageuide/pasuide html. In
addition, guidance on siting incompatible land uses can be found in the California Air Resowrces Board’s Air
Quality and Land Use Handbook: A Conununity Perspactive, which can be found at the following internet address:
hup:/iveww.arb.ca.pov/ch/bandbook,pdf. Pursnant to state CEQA Guidelines §15126.4 (a3 1XD), any impacts
resulting from mitigation measures must also be discussed.

Data Souyces

SCAQMD rules and relevant air quality reports and data ave available by calling the SCAQMIY’s Public
Infonnation Center at (309} 396-2039. Much of the information. available through the Public information Center is
also available via the SCAQMD's World Wide Web Homepage (http://www.agmd,gov).

The SCAQMD is willing 10 work with the Lead Agency to ensure that project-rolated emissiona are accurately
identified, categorized, and evaluated. Please call Charles Blankson, Ph.D., Air Quality Spocialist, CRQA Section,
ar (909) 396-3304 if you have any questions regarding this letter.

Sincorely,
Steve Smith, Ph.D,

Program Supervisor, CEQA Section
Plapning, Rule Development and Area Sources

S8:CB
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CITY of CHINO

November 27, 2008

Richard Ayala

Senior Planner

City of Ontario, Planning Depariment
303 East “B” Strest

Ontario, CA 81764

Subject: Netice of Preparation — Ontario Walmart Supercenter
Dear Mr. Ayala,

Thank you for providing the City of Chino an opportunity to review and comment on the
Notice of Preparation for the Ontario Walmart Supercenter.

Please include the following intersections/segments in the regional traffic study being
prepared for this project:
Mountain Avenue at Walnut Avenue LOS.

s Mountain Avenue at SR-60 Eastbound LOS and Westbound LOS, specifically
addressing receiving lane impacts. i needed, the City of Chine will provide the
College Park CMP study with LOS for the SR-80 ramps.

« Link analysis on Mountain Avenug from Walnut Avenue to SR-80.

Thank you again for providing the City of Chino an cpportunity to review and comment
on this project. Should you have any questions, please feel free to contact me at (809)
454-8310.

Sincerealy,

A A

Michael T. Kellison, AICP
Associate Planner

ce: Karzn Nisckula, Transporiaticn Division
Community Development Department Fila

13220 Central Averve. Chine, Californin 21710

Malling Address: PO, Bor 667, Chino, Califernia 01705.0867
(909) 627-7577 » (909) 591-652% Fux
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METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT OF SOUTHERN. CALIFORNIA

Executive Office

November 20, 2006 i et N Via Facsimile

Mr. Richard Ayala

City of Ontario, Planning Department
303 East B Street

Ontario, California 91764

Dear Mr. Ayala:

Notice of Preparation of a
Subsequent Environmental Impact Report for the Ontario Walmart Supercenter

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (Metropolitan) has received a copy of the
Notice of Preparation (NOP) of a Subsequent Environmental Impact Report (SEIR) for the Ontario
Walmart Supercenter (Project). The proposed Project would involve the demolition of existing on-site
structures that are currently not in use and the construction of an approximately 190,803-square-foot
building on the western portion of the site, with parking areas on the eastern portion. The proposed
Walmart Supercenter would include the sale of general merchandise, groceries, alcoholic beverages,
and garden supplies. It would also include a pharmacy, vision center, food service, photo studio, bank,
and game arcade. Infrastructure and street improvements would also accompany the Project. The
Project site is approximately 15.23 acres of land located west of Mountain Avenue and north of Fifth
Street, approximately ¥4 mile south of the San Bernardino (I-10) Freeway in the northwestern section
of the city of Ontario (City), San Bernardino County, California. This letter contains Metropolitan’s
response to the NOP as a potentially affected public agency.

Metropolitan owns and operates a facility adjacent to the Project site. Metropolitan owns and operates
the Upper Feeder, a 140-inch pipeline, which is located adjacent to the southern Project boundary
along Fifth Street within street right-of-way. Metropolitan is concerned with potential impacts to this
facility associated with future excavation, construction, utilities or any redevelopment that may occur
as a result of proposed activity under the proposed Project. Development and redevelopment
associated with the proposed Project must not restrict any of Metropolitan’s day-to-day operations
and/or its access to facilities. Nor can the Project affect the water quality of Metropolitan supplies by
allowing for non-compatible land uses.

In order to avoid potential conflicts with Metropolitan's rights-of-way, we request that any design plans
for any activity in the area of Metropolitan's pipelines or other facilities be submitted for our review
and written approval. Metropolitan must also be allowed to maintain its rights-of-way and access to all
of its facilities at all times in order to repair and maintain the current condition of those facilities.

700 N. Alameda Street, Los Angeles, California 90012 + Mailing Address: Box 54153, Los Angeles, California 90054-0153 « Telephone (213) 217-6000



Mr. Richard Ayala
Page 2
November 20, 2006

Detailed prints of drawings of Metropolitan's pipelines and rights-of-way may be obtained by calling
Metropolitan’s Substructures Information Line at (213) 217-6564. To assist in preparing plans that are
compatible with Metropolitan’s facilities and easements, we have enclosed a copy of the "Guidelines
for Developments in the Area of Facilities, Fee Properties, and/or Easements of The Metropolitan
Water District of Southern California." Please note that all submitted designs or plans must clearly
identify Metropolitan’s facilities and rights-of-way.

Metropolitan recently responded to a letter from David Evans and Associates, Inc., dated October 25,
2006 (attached) regarding this proposed Project. Metropolitan requests that the City include our letter,
dated November 15, 2006, in the Draft SEIR.

Additionally, Metropolitan encourages projects within its service area to include water conservation
measures. Water conservation, reclaimed water use, and groundwater recharge programs are integral
components to regional water supply planning. Metropolitan supports mitigation measures such as
using water cfficient fixtures, drought-tolerant landscaping, and reclaimed water to offset any increase
in water use associated with the Plan.

We appreciate the opportunity to provide input to your planning process and we look forward to
receiving future environmental documentation and the Draft SEIR on this Project. If we can be of
further assistance, please contact me at (213) 217-6217.

Very truly yours,

Qeln W M

Delaine W. Shane
Interim Manager, Environmental Planning Team

LIM/lim
(Public Folders/EPU/Letters/1 6-NOV-06A.doc — Richard Ayala)

Attachment: 1) Planning Guidelines
2) Metropolitan Letter Dated November 15, 2006



Guidelines for Developments in the
Area of Facilities, Fee Properties, and/or Easements

-of The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California

Introduction

a. The following general guidelines should be
followed for the design of proposed facilities and
developments in the area of Metropolitan's facilities, fee
properties, and/or easements.

b. We require that 3 copies of your tentative and
final record maps, grading, paving, street improvement,
landscape, storm drain, and utility plans be submitted
for our review and written approval as they pertain to
Metropolitan's facilities, fee properties and/or
easements, prior to the commencement of any construction
work.

Plans, Parcel and Tract Maps

The following are Metropolitan's requirements for the
identification of its facilities, fee properties, and/or
easements on your plans, parcel maps and tract maps:

a. Metropolitan's fee properties and/or easements and

its pipelines and other facilities must be fully shown and
identified as Metropolitan's on all applicable plams.

b. Metropolitan's fee properties and/or easements
must be shown and identified as Metropolitan's with the
official recording data on all applicable parcel and

tract maps.

Ce. Metropolitan's fee properties and/or easements
and existing survey monuments must be dimensionally tied
to the parcel or tract boundaries.

d. Metropolitan's records of surveys must be
referenced on the parcel and tract maps.



Maintenance of Access Along Metropolitan's Rights-of-Way

a. Proposed cut or £ill slopes exceeding 10 percent
are normally not allowed within Metropolitan's fee
properties or easements. This is required to facilitate the
use of construction and maintenance equipment, and provide
access to its aboveground and belowground facilities.

b. We require that l6-foot-wide commercial-type
driveway approaches be constructed on both sides of all
streets crossing Metropolitan's rights-of-way. Openings
are required in any median island. Access ramps, if
necessary, must be at least 16-feet-wide. Grades of ramps
are normally not allowed to exceed 10 percent. If the slope
of an access ramp must exceed 10 percent due to the
topography, the ramp must be paved. We require a
40-foot-long level area on the driveway approach to access
ramps where the ramp meets the street. At Metropolitan's
fee properties, we may require fences and gates.

c. The terms of Metropolitan's permanent easement
deeds normally preclude the building or maintenance of
structures of any nature or kind within its easements, to
ensure safety and avoid interference with operation and
maintenance of Metropolitan's pipelines or other facilities.
Metropolitan must have vehicular access along the easements
at all times for inspection, patrolling, and for maintenance
of the pipelines and other facilities on a routine basis.

We require a 20-foot-wide clear zone around all above-ground
facilities for this routine access. This clear zone should
slope away from our facility on a grade not to exceed

2 percent. We must also have access along the easements

with construction equipment. An example of this is shown on
Figure 1.

d. The footings of any proposed buildings adjacent to
Metropolitan's fee properties and/or easements must not
encroach into the fee property or easement or impose
additional loading on Metropolitan's pipelines or other
facilities therein. A typical situation is shown on
Figure 2. Prints of the detail plans of the footings for
any building or structure adjacent to the fee property or
easement must be submitted for our review and written
approval as they pertain to the pipeline or other facilities
therein. Also, roof eaves of buildings adjacent to the
easement or fee property must not overhang into the fee
property or easement area.



e. Metropolitan's pipelines and other facilities,
e.g. structures, manholes, equipment, survey monuments, etc.
within its fee properties and/or easements must be protected
from damage by the easement holder on Metropolitan's
property or the property owner where Metropolitan has an
easement, at no expense to Metropolitan. If the facility is
a cathodic protection station it shall be located prior to
any grading or excavation. The exact location, description
and way of protection shall be shown on the related plans .
for the easement area.

Easements on Metropolitan's Property

a. We encourage the use of Metropolitan's fee rights-
of-way by governmental agencies for public street and
utility purposes, provided that such use does not interfere
with Metropolitan's use of the property, the entire width of
the property is accepted into the agency's public street
system and fair market value is paid for such use of the
right~of-way.

b. Please contact the Director of Metropolitan's
Right of Way and Land Division, telephone (213) 250-6302,
concerning easements for landscaping, street, storm drain,
sewer, water or other public facilities proposed within
Metropolitan's fee properties. A map and legal description
of the requested easements must be submitted. Also, written
evidence must be submitted that shows the city or county
will accept the easement for the specific purposes into its
public system. The grant of the easement will be subject to
Metropolitan's rights to use its land for water pipelines
and related purposes to the same extent as if such grant had
not been made. There will be a charge for the easement.
Please note that, if entry is required on the property prior
to issuance of the easement, an entry permit must be
obtained. There will also be a charge for the entry permit.

Landscaping

Metropolitan's landscape guidelines for its fee
properties and/or easements are as follows:

a. A green belt may be allowed within Metropolitan's
fee property or easement.

b. All landscape plans shall show the location and
size of Metropolitan's fee property and/or easement and the
location and size of Metropolitan's pipeline or other
facilities therein.



c. Absolutely no trees will be allowed within 15 feet
of the centerline of Metropolitan's existing or future
pipelines and facilities.

d. Deep-rooted trees are prohibited within
Metropolitan's fee properties and/or easements. Shallow-
rooted trees are the only trees allowed. The shallow-rooted
trees will not be permitted any closer than 15 feet from the
centerline of the pipeline, and such trees shall not be
taller than 25 feet with a root spread no greater than
20 feet in diameter at maturity. Shrubs, bushes, vines, and
ground cover are permitted, but larger shrubs and bushes
should not be planted directly over our pipeline. Turf is
acceptable. We require submittal of landscape plans for
Metropolitan's prior review and written approval. (See
Figure 3).

e. The landscape plans must contain provisions for
Metropolitan's vehicular access at all times along its
rights-of-way to its pipelines or facilities therein.
Gates capable of accepting Metropolitan's locks are
required in any fences across its rights-of-way. Also,
any walks or drainage facilities across its access route
must be constructed to AASHTO H-20 loading standards.

£. Rights to landscape any of Metropolitan's fee
properties must be acquired from its Right of Way and
Land Division. Appropriate entry permits must be obtained
prior to any entry on its property. There will be a charge
for any entry permit or easements required.

Fencing

Metropolitan regquires that perimeter fencing of its fee
properties and facilities be constructed of universal chain
link, 6 feet in height and topped with 3 strands of barbed
wire angled upward and outward at a 45 degree angle or an
approved equal for a total fence height of 7 feet. Suitable
substitute fencing may be considered by Metropolitan.
(Please see Figure 5 for details).

Utilities in Metropolitan's Fee Properties and/or Easements
or Adjacent to Its Pipeline in Public Streets

Metropolitan's policy for the alinement of utilities

 permitted within its fee properties and/or easements and

street rights-of-way is as follows:



a. Permanent structures, including catch basins,
manholes, power poles, telephone riser boxes, etc., shall
not be located within its fee properties and/or easements.

b. We request that permanent utility structures
within public streets, in which Metropolitan's facilities
are constructed under the Metropolitan Water District
Act, be placed as far from our pipeline as possible, but
not closer than 5 feet from the outside of our pipeline.

c. The installation of utilities over or under
Metropolitan's pipeline(s) must be in accordance with the
requirements shown on the enclosed prints of Drawings
Nos. C-=11632 and C-9547. Whenever possible we request a
minimum of one foot clearance between Metropolitan's pipe
and your facility. Temporary support of Metropolitan's
pipe may also be required at undercrossings of its pipe
in an open trench. The temporary support plans must be
reviewed and approved by Metropolitan.

d. Lateral utility crossings of Metropolitan's
pipelines must be as perpendicular to its pipeline
alinement as practical. Prior to any excavation our
pipeline shall be located manually and any excavation
within two feet of our pipeline must be done by hand.
This shall be noted on the appropriate drawings.

e. Utilities constructed longitudinally within
Metropolitan's rights—-of-way must be located outside the
theoretical trench prism' for uncovering its pipeline and
must be located parallel to and as close to its rights-
of-way lines as practical.

£. When piping is jacked or installed in jacked
casing or tunnel under Metropolitan's pipe, there must be
at least two feet of vertical clearance between the
bottom of Metropolitan's pipe and the top of the jacked
pipe, jacked casing or tunnel. We also require that
detail drawings of the shoring for the jacking or
tunneling pits be submitted for our review and approval.
Provisions must be made to grout any voids around the
exterior of the jacked pipe, jacked casing or tunnel. If
the piping is installed in a jacked casing or tunnel the
annular space between the piping and the jacked casing or
tunnel must be filled with grout.



g. Overhead electrical and telephone line
requirements:

1) Conductor clearances are to conform to the
California State Public Utilities Commission, General
Order 95, for Overhead Electrical Line Construction or
at a greater clearance if required by Metropolitan.
Under no circumstances shall clearance be less than
35 feet.

2) A marker must be attached to the power pole
showing the ground clearance and line voltage, to help
prevent damage to your facilities during maintenance or
other work being done in the area.

3) Line clearance over Metropolitan's fee
properties and/or easements shall be shown on the
drawing to indicate the lowest point of the line
under the most adverse conditions including
consideration of sag, wind load, temperature change,
and support type. We require that overhead lines be
located at least 30 feet laterally away from all
above-ground structures on the pipelines.

4) When underground electrical conduits,
120 volts or greater, are installed within
Metropolitan's fee property and/or easement, the
conduits must be incased in a minimum of three inches
of red concrete. Where possible, above ground warning
signs must also be placed at the right-of-way lines
where the conduits enter and exit the right-of-way.

h. The construction of sewerlines in Metropolitan's
fee properties and/or easements must conform to the
California Department of Health Services Criteria for the
Separation of Water Mains and Sanitary Services and the
local City or County Health Code Ordinance as it relates to
installation of sewers in the vicinity of pressure
waterlines. The construction of sewerlines should also
conform to these standards in street rights-of- way.

i. Cross sections shall be provided for all pipeline
crossings showing Metropolitan's fee property and/or
easement limits and the location of our pipeline(s). The
exact locations of the crossing pipelines and their
elevations shall be marked on as-built drawings for our
information.



j. Potholing of Metropolitan's pipeline is required
if the vertical clearance between a utility and
Metropolitan's pipeline is indicated on the plan to be one
foot or less. If the indicated clearance is between one and
two feet, potholing is suggested. Metropolitan will provide
a representative to assists others in locating and
identifying its pipeline. Two-working days notice is
requested.

k. Adequate shoring and bracing is reguired for the
full depth of the trench when the excavation encroaches
within the zone shown on Figure 4.

1. The location of utilities within Metropolitan's
fee property and/or easement shall be plainly marked to
help prevent damage during maintenance or other work done
in the area. Detectable tape over buried utilities
should be placed a minimum of 12 inches above the utility
and shall conform to the following requirements:

1) Water pipeline: A two-inch blue warning
tape shall be imprinted with:

"CAUTION BURIED WATER PIPELINE"

2) Gas, 0il, or chemical pipeline: A
two-inch yellow warning tape shall be imprinted
with:

"CAUTION BURIED PIPELINE"

3) Sewer or storm drain pipeline: A

two-inch green warning tape shall be imprinted with:
"CAUTION BURIED PIPELINE"

4) Electric, street lighting, or traffic
signals conduit: A two-inch red warning tape shall
be imprinted with:

"CAUTION BURIED CONDUIT"

5) Telephone, or television conduit: A
two-inch orange warning tape shall be imprinted
with:

"CAUTION BURIED . CONDUIT"



m. Cathodic Protection requirements:

1) I1f there is a cathodic protection station
for Metropolitan's pipeline in the area of the proposed
work, it shall be located prior to any grading or
excavation. The exact location, description and manner
of protection shall be shown on all applicable plans.
Please contact Metropolitan's Corrosion Engineering
Section, located at Metropolitan's F. E. Weymouth
Softening and Filtration Plant, 700 North Moreno
Avenue, La Verne, California 91750, telephone (714)
593-7474, for the locations of Metropolitan's cathodic
protection stations.

2) If an induced-current cathodic protection
system is to be installed on any pipeline crossing
Metropolitan's pipeline, please contact Mr. Wayne E.
Risner at (714) 593-7474 or (213) 250-5085. He will
review the proposed system and determine if any
conflicts will arise with the existing cathodic
protection systems installed by Metropolitan.

3) Within Metropolitan's rights-of-way,
pipelines and carrier pipes (casings) shall be coated
with an approved protective coating to conform to
Metropolitan's requirements, and shall be maintained in
a neat and orderly condition as directed by Metropolitan.
The application and monitoring of cathodic protection
on the pipeline and casing shall conform to Title 49 of
the Code of Federal' Regulations, Part 195.

4) If a steel carrier pipe (casing) is used:

(a) Cathodic protection shall be provided
by use of a sacrificial magnesium anode (a sketch
showing the cathodic protection details can be
provided for the designers information).

{(b) The steel carrier pipe shall be
protected with a coal tar enamel coating inside
and out in accordance with AWWA C203 specification.

n. All trenches shall be excavated to comply with the
CAL/OSHA Construction Safety Orders, Article 6, beginning
with Sections 1539 through 1547. Trench backfill shall be
placed in 8-inch lifts and shall be compacted to 95 percent
relative compaction (ASTM D698) across roadways and through
protective dikes. Trench backfill elsewhere will be
compacted to 90 percent relative compaction (ASTM D698).



0. Control cables connected with the operation of
Metropolitan's system are buried within streets, its fee
properties and/or easements. The locations and elevations
of these cables shall be shown on the drawings. The
drawings shall note that prior to any excavation in the
area, the control cables shall be located and measures
shall be taken by the contractor to protect the cables in
place.

p. Metropolitan is a member of Underground Service
Alert (USA). The contractor (excavator) shall contact
USA at 1-800-422-4133 (Southern California) at least 48
hours prior to starting any excavation work. The contractor
will be liable for any damage to Metropolitan's facilities
as a result of the construction.

Paramount Right

Facilities constructed within Metropolitan's fee
properties and/or easements shall be subject to the

‘paramount right of Metropolitan to use its fee properties

and/or easements for the purpose for which they were
acquired. If at any time Metropolitan or its assigns
should, in the exercise of their rights, find it necessary
to remove any of the facilities from the fee properties
and/or easements, such removal and replacement shall be at
the expense of the owner of the facilitv.

.

Modification of Metropolitan's Facilities

When a manhole or other of Metropolitan's facilities
must be modified to accommodate your construction or recons-
truction, Metropolitan will modify the facilities with its
forces. This should be noted on the construction plans. The
estimated cost to perform this modification will be given to
you and we will require a deposit for this amount before the
work is performed. Once the deposit is received, we will
schedule the work. Our forces will coordinate the work with
your contractor. Our final billing will be based on actual
cost incurred, and will include materials, construction,
engineering plan review, inspection, and administrative
overhead charges calculated in accordance with Metropolitan's
standard accounting practices. If the cost is less than the
deposit, a refund will be made; however, if the cost exceeds
the deposit, an invoice will be forwarded for payment of the
additional amount.
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Drainage

a. Residential or commercial development typically
increases and concentrates the peak storm water runoff as
well as the total yearly storm runoff from an area, thereby
increasing the requirements for storm drain facilities
downstream of the development. Also, throughout the year
water from landscape irrigation, car washing, and other
outdoor domestic water uses flows into the storm drainage
system resulting in weed abatement, insect infestation,
obstructed access and other problems. Therefore, it is
Metropolitan's usual practice not to approve plans that show
discharge of drainage from developments onto its fee
properties and/or easements.

b. If water must be carried across or discharged onto
Metropolitan's fee properties and/or easements, Metropolitan
will insist that plans for development provide that it be
carried by closed conduit or lined open channel approved in
writing by Metropolitan. Also the drainage facilities must be
maintained by others, e.g., city, county, homeowners association,
etc. If the development proposes changes to existing drainage
features, then the developer shall make provisions to provide
for replacement and these changes must be approved by Metropolitan
in writing.

Construction Coordination

During construction, Metropolitan's field representative
will make periodic inspections. We request that a stipulation
be added to the plans or specifications for notification of
Mr. of Metropolitan's Operations Services Branch,
telephone (213) 250- . at least two working days prior to
any work in the vicinity of our facilities.

Pipeline Loading Restrictions

a. Metropolitan's pipelines and conduits vary in
structural strength, and some are not adequate for
AASHTO H-20 loading. Therefore, specific loads over the
specific sections of pipe or conduit must be reviewed and
approved by Metropolitan. However, Metropolitan's pipelines
are typically adequate for AASHTO H-20 loading provided that
the cover over the pipeline is not less than four feet or
the cover is not substantially increased. If the temporary
cover over the pipeline during construction is between three
and four feet, equipment must restricted to that which



13.

14.

- 1] -

imposes loads no greater than AASHTO H-10. If the cover is
between two and three feet, equipment must be restricted to
that of a Caterpillar D-4 tract-type tractor. If the cover
is less than two feet, only hand equipment may be used.
Also, if the contractor plans to use any equipment over
Metropolitan's pipeline which will impose loads greater than
AASHTO H-20, it will be necessary to submit the specifications
of such equipment for our review and approval at least one
week prior to its use. More restrictive requirements may
apply to the loading guideline over the San Diego Pipelines
1 and 2, portions of the Orange County Feeder, and the
Colorado River Aqueduct. Please contact us for loading
restrictions on all of Metropolitan's pipelines and
conduits.

b. The existing cover over the pipeline shall be
maintained unless Metropolitan determines that proposed
changes do not pose a hazard to the integrity of the
pipeline or an impediment to its maintenance.

Blasting

a. At least 20 days prior to the start of any
drilling for rock excavation blasting, or any blasting, in
the vicinity of Metropolitan's facilities, a two=-part
preliminary conceptual plan shall be submitted to
Metropolitan as follows: ‘

b. Part 1 of the conceptual plan shall include a
complete summary of proposed transportation, handling,
storage, and use of explosions.

c. Part 2 shall include the proposed general concept

for blasting, including controlled blasting techniques and
controls of noise, fly rock, airblast, and ground vibration.

CEQA Reguirements

a. When Environmental Documents Have Not Been

Prepared

1) Requlations implementing the California
Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) require that
Metropolitan have an opportunity to consult with the
agency or consultants preparing any environmental
documentation. We are required to review and consider
the environmental effects of the project as shown in
the Negative Declaration or Environmental Impact Report
(EIR) prepared for your project before committing
Metropolitan to approve your request.



15.

- 12 -

2) In order to ensure compliance with the
regulations implementing CEQA where Metropolitan is not
the Lead Agency, the following minimum procedures to
ensure compliance with the Act have been established:

a) Metropolitan shall be timely advised of
any determination that a Categorical Exemption
applies to the project. The Lead Agency is to
advise Metropolitan that it and other agencies
participating in the project have complied with
the requirements of CEQA prior to Metropolitan's
participation.

b) Metropolitan is to be consulted during
the preparation of the Negative Declaration or
EIR.

c) Metropolitan is to review and submit any
necessary comments on the Negative Declaration or
draft EIR.

da) Metropolitan is to be indemnified for
any costs or liability arising out of any
violation of any laws or regulations including but
not limited to the California Environmental
Quality Act and its implementing regulations.

b. When Environmental Documents Have Been Prepared

If environmental documents have been prepared for your
project, please furnish us a copy for our review and files
in a timely manner so that we may have sufficient time to
review and comment. The following steps must also be
accomplished: -

1) The Lead Agency is to advise Metropolitan
that it and other agencies participating in the project
have complied with the requirements of CEQA prior to
Metropolitan's participation.

2) You must agree to indemnify Metropolitan, its
officers, engineers, and agents for any costs or
liability arising out of any violation of any laws or
regulations including but not limited to the California
Environmental Quality Act and its implementing regulations.

Metropolitan's Plan-Review Cost

- An engineering review of your proposed facilities
and developments and the preparation of a letter response
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giving Metropolitan's comments, requirements and/or approval
that will require 8 man-hours or less of effort is typically
performed at no cost to the developer, unless a facility -
must be modified where Metropolitan has superior rights. If
an engineering review and letter response requires more than
8 man-hours of effort by Metropolitan to determine if the
proposed facility or development is compatible with its
facilities, or if modifications to Metropolitan's manhole (s)
or other facilities will be required, then all of
Metropolitan's costs associated with the project must be
paid by the developer, unless the developer has superior

rights.

b. A deposit of funds will be required from the
developer before Metropolitan can begin its detailed
engineering plan review that will exceed 8 hours. The
amount of the required deposit will be determined after a
cursory review of the plans for the proposed development.

c. Metropolitan's final billing will be based on
actual cost incurred, and will include engineering plan
review, inspection, materials, construction, and
administrative overhead charges calculated in accordance
with Metropolitan's standard accounting practices. If the
cost is less than the deposit, a refund will be made;
however, if the cost exceeds the deposit, an invoice will be
forwarded for payment of the additional amount. Additional
deposits may be required if the cost of Metropolitan's
review exceeds the amount of the initial deposit.

Caution

We advise you that Metropolitan's plan reviews and
responses are based upon information available to
Metropolitan which was prepared by or on behalf of
Metropolitan for general record purposes only. Such
information may not be sufficiently detailed or accurate for
your purposes. No warranty of any kind, either express or
implied, is attached to the information therein conveyed as
to its accuracy, and no inference should be drawn from
Metropolitan's failure to comment on any aspect of your
project. You are therefore cautioned to make such surveys
and other field investigations as you may deem prudent to
assure yourself that any plans for your project are correct.
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17. Additional Information

Should you require additional information, please contact:

Civil Engineering Substructures Section
Metropolitan Water District

of Southern California
P.O. Box 54153
Los Angeles, California 90054-0153
{213) 217-6000

JEH/MRW/1k
Rev. January 22, 1989

Encl.
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3" x 6" premolded

4

- ——Apertures as directed by
PRI the Engineer,total volume
17 B not ro exceed Z’l' the volume
ARSI of the supporting wall

Bl

_—Concrete support wall to
be placed against undis-
turbed ground

_SECTION “4-A"

expansion joint .

filter ————-—/’J

| Supporting wall shall have a firm bearing on the
subgrade and against the side of the excavation.

2. Premolded expansion joint filler per ASTM D-1751-73
to be used in support for steel pipe only.

3. If trench width is 4 feet or grearer,measured along
cenrerline of M.W.D. pipe,concrete support must
be constructed. '

4. If trench width is less than 4 feel,clean sond bock-
fill, compacted rto 90 % density in accordaonce wiih
the provisions of ASTM Standard D-1557-70 may
be- ysed in lieu of the concrete suppor? wall.

SECTION "B-B"

I oot e
THE METROPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT
‘ OF JOUTNERN _CALIFORIIA

TYPICAL SUFPPORT FOR

MW.D. PIPELINE
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Joint filler
NOTES
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1. This method ro be used where the
utility line is 24”or greoter in
diameter ond the cleoronce
between the utility line and M.W.D.
pipe is 12” or less.

2. Special protection moy be reguired

if the utility line diometer is
greoter thon MW.D pipe orif the
cover over the utility line fo the
Stireet surfoce is minimol and there

is 12" or less clearance between MWD,
pipe ond the utility line.

3. Preformed exponsion joint filler to

comply with ASTM designotion
D-1751-73.

4. MWD reguests 12" minimum

clegrance whenever possible.

exponsion

R —— —
THE METR.‘QPOLITAN WATER DISTRICT

FILLER PROTECTION FOR
OVERCROSSING OF
MWD. PIPELINE

e W
TYPICAL EXPANSION JOINT
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Bee: K. Callanan G. Johnson

D. Clark W. Lieu
Environmental Planning Files E. Nona
R. Harding C. Stites

November 15, 2006
Via E-Mail
Ms. Josephine Alido
David Evans and Associates, Inc.
800 North Haven Avenue, Suite 300
Ontario, California 91764

Dear Ms. Alido:

Response to Letter — Ontario Walmart Supercenter

The Metropolitan Water District of Southern California (Metropolitan) has received your letter
(dated October 25, 2006) requesting our input in assessing the Ontario Walmart Supercenter
(Project) potential impacts on water service. The Project is proposed on approximately 15.23
acres located west of Mountain Avenue and north of Fifth Street, approximately % mile south of
the San Bernardino (I-10) Freeway in the northwestern section of the City of Ontario. The
proposed Project would involve the demolition of existing on-site structures that are currently
present but not in use and the construction of an approximately 190,803-square-foot building on
the western portion of the site, with parking areas on the eastern portion. The proposed Project
would include a general merchandise store, a grocery store, and an outside garden center.
Infrastructure and street improvements would also accompany the Project. The city of Ontario
(City) is the Lead Agency for this Project. This letter contains Metropolitan’s response to the
questions as provided in your letter.

1. Where is the Metropolitan feeder line located and to and from where does it go? Are
there other Metropolitan facilities near the site?
Metropolitan owns and operates the Upper Feeder, a 140-inch pipeline, which is located
adjacent to the southern Project boundary along Fifth Street within street right-of-way. The
Upper Feeder originates at Lake Mathews and extends west to the Eagle Rock Control
Facility.

2. Does this feeder line serve the site?
Metropolitan is a regional water agency that delivers supplemental water to its 26 member
agencies. This Project is located within the boundaries of the Inland Empire Utility Agency
(IEUA)—a Metropolitan member agency. Please consult with IEUA regarding service to the
Project site.

3. Are there guidelines that the applicant would need to comply with to prevent impacts on
this feeder line?
Development, future excavation, construction, or utilities associated with the proposed Project
must not restrict any of Metropolitan’s day-to-day operations, repairs and/or its access to
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Ms. Josephine Alido
Page 2
November 15, 2006

facilities. Metropolitan must also be allowed to maintain its rights-of-way and access to all of
its facilities at all times in order to repair and maintain the current condition of those facilities.
Nor can the development affect the water quality of Metropolitan supplies by allowing for
non-compatible land uses including open space designations. Please identify measures in the
Draft EIR that would ensure avoidance of all impacts to Metropolitan’s facilities.

In order to avoid potential conflicts with Metropolitan's rights-of-way, we request that any
design plans for any activity in the area of Metropolitan's pipelines or facilities be submitted
for our review and written approval. Detailed prints of drawings of Metropolitan's pipelines
and rights-of-way may be obtained by calling Metropolitan’s Substructures Information Line
at (213) 217-6564. To assist in preparing plans that are compatible with Metropolitan’s
facilities, easements, and properties, we have enclosed a copy of the "Guidelines for
Developments in the Area of Facilities, Fee Properties, and/or Easements of The Metropolitan
Water District of Southern California." Please note that all submitted designs or plans must
clearly identify Metropolitan’s facilities and rights-of-way.

4. Are there permits needed with regards to your facilities and the proposed Project?

No permits should be required, however, all plans must obtain Metropolitan approval, as
noted above in response to Question No. 3.

5. Does Metropolitan have any concerns or expect any long-term (10-year, 20-year, 30-year

or longer) impacts associated with the provision of water services to the City of Ontario?
If so, please describe the nature of these impacts and how this Project may contribute to
those impacts.

Metropolitan is not a local water distributor but rather a regional wholesale supplier. From a
regional perspective, Metropolitan’s March 25, 2003, Report on Water Supplies indicates that
Metropolitan’s water supply plan will provide a reliable source of water to Southern
California over the next 20 years. A discussion of this plan is outside the scope of this letter;
however, a copy of the report is attached. The plan discusses not only Metropolitan’s existing
water supply, but also how it will develop reliable supplies into the future. Because
Metropolitan is a supplemental supplier to the region, please consult with IEUA regarding
current water statistics for the proposed project site, future water use based on the Project
description, and whether there is the need to increase existing levels of service or facilities.

Additionally, Metropolitan encourages projects within its service area to include water
conservation measures. Water conservation, reclaimed water use, and groundwater recharge
programs are integral components to regional water supply planning. Metropolitan supports
mitigation measures such as using water efficient fixtures, drought-tolerant landscaping, and
reclaimed water to offset any significant increase in water use associated with the proposed
Project.
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We appreciate the opportunity to provide input to your planning process and we look forward to
receiving future environmental documentation on this project. If we can be of further assistance,
please contact me at (213) 217-6217.

Very truly yours,

Delaine W. Shane
Interim Manager, Environmental Planning Team

LIM/lim
(Public Folders/EPU/Letters/13-NOV-06A.doc - Josephine Alido)

Attachment: 1) Planning Guidelines
2) Report on Metropolitan’s Water Supplies, March 25, 2003

Copy: Mr. Richard Ayala
The City of Ontario
Planning Department
303 East “B” Street
Ontario, California 91764

Mr. Richard Atwater

Chief Executive Officer/General Manager
Inland Empire Utility Agency

6075 Kimball Avenue

Chino, California 91709
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Novemnber 3, 2008

i4r. Richard Ayals
City of Ontaric
363 East B Street
Ontaria, CA 1764

BENT BY FAX: to: 909-395-2420
Number of Pagas: 4

Re: SCHW 2000101.132: CEOA NOtice oF Preparatio snvimaenta) mpa
Oritario Wal-Mzr Supercenter Project; City of Ontario; San Bemarding Gounty

Dear Mr., Ayala:

Thank you for the opportuntty to comment on the abave-refarenced dociment. The California
Ervironmental Quality Act (CEOA) rmoules hat iy prolest thet sauses a substsrdial advare chenge in the
significance of an historloat resoume, thet includes archeclogleal resources, Is a ‘significant sffect’ requiring
the preparation of ac Environmentad Impact Report (EIR per CEQA guidelngs § 150545(32), In ordecto
comply with this provision, the: lead agency Is mauired o sosens whether tha project will have an adverse
impact on theae résaurces within the ‘ares of potentiel effect (APE), and if 80, to mitigate that effsct, To
Adeguataly apsees e project-relator impacte on historical resources, the Cammiagion recommends the
foliowing actlon:
¥ Contact the appropiiake Calfornla Historic Resources information Center [CHRIS), The rgenrt enreh wil
determine:
= If 3 pert or the entire {APE) has been previously surveyed fur cutiura] resournces.
= [fany known puliumi moeturcas hive alieady been recorded in or adjacent to the APE,
= if the pmbability s low, moderate, or high tat colum! renoiress A facated In tha APE.
= e survey ie eguined fo detenming whether previously urracorded cuftyral resources are presert.,
¥ 1 on archacolegioal Invantory aurvey is mauired, the fingl siae s tha pranattion of a profensional report
detaifing the findings and recommendations of the recards search and field survey.
= The final report contsining aife forma, site significanns, and mitipation messusers should ha submittad

immadiately 1 Tha planning department. Al information regarding she Iocations, Native American
human remaing, and associated funsrary ohjects should be in e sepamte sonfidertinl addsndum, and
tietk ber e avafiable for puble disclogur,

*  The fioal writien mport showd be evbmitted within 3 monthe atey work has been completed to the
appropriate regional archaeological lrformation Gernter.

¥ Confact the Nafive Amesican Heriage Commission (NAMG) for;

* A Bacred Lands File (3UF) eeanch of the prajoot area and informatisn on tritial contacts in the project

vicinity wha miay have inflrmetion on cuifural resountes in or ngar the APE, Pbarae provide us sle

fdentification as foliows; 2 S-mlnube il In eitatinn with neme iownship e and i

will assist us with the SLF.

*  Alss, wa recommend 1181 you conact the Naltve American contacts on the attached list to get thelr
inprt on the effect of potential project (e.y. APE) Impact,

¥ Lack of suriace evidence of amheviogical msouees does net prackude thelr subsurfase exstence.

*  Lend agennles ahould Inalude In thelr mitigation plan provisions for the jdentification and evaluation of
accidentaily discoverad archeological resaurces, per Gallfomis Environmental Quality Act {GREGA)
B150B4.5 (f). In arewn of identificd acchaaologieal sonalfivity, & carfifiad anshasclogiet and a culturally
afffiated Mative American, with knowledge in culturial resounces, shauld monitnr alt ground-distuming
achivities.

" Lead agencica ahonld inoluds in thelr atbigation plan pravizione for the dispositien of recovered artfacts,
in consulation with cultarally affiliated Native Amerizana,

L) LA
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STATE QR CALIEORNTA,

NATIVE AMERICAN HERITAGE COMMISSION
P15 CARTIOL MALL, ROOM 364

RACHAMIENTO, CA 5814

(915) BEIGIR1.

Fax (BT8) REL.AZ80

Wby

#5_nnbopaohollee

~ Lend aensins ahouid inclsie provisions for tiscowery of Native Amerlein tutnan rmmaing or unmatked
cemeteres in their mitigation pians.

¥ CEQA Guidaines, Socton 15084.5(d) reguites the lead agensy o work with the Natve Amorisans
identfied by this
Commission ¥ the imifial Stady identifies the presence or likely presence of Nalive Amercan Tuman
temalns within the APE, CEQA Guidalines provide fur agmements with Nativa Amercan, Identified by
e NAHC, 1o easure the appropriate and dignifizd featment of Neiive Amercan hurman remalns and
ANy masockted greve fens,
v Health and Gafety Code §7030.6, Public Rerouress Code §50D7.98 snd Sew, §18084.6 (d) of the CEQA,
Guidatinay mendsite procedures ts ba followed in the pvent of an accideria! discovery of any human
remaing in o lacaton aiver than A dedicsted cormetery,
¥ _Lead agencles should svoldan defiped E idelines, when
3 n e " s -

Please feel fice to contact me at (916) 853-8251 if yoir huve any questions
Bincup

Dave Singldfo
Cc: Stata Claaringhousze Frogmm Angatysd

Attachment: List of Native Amesican Contacts
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Native American Contacts
Del Norte County

Novamber 3, 2006

San Manual Band of Mission Indians
Henry Durg, Chalrpgrson

26569 Community Center Dr. Serrano
Highland - , CA 52348

dmarguez @sanman

(809) 861-2933

(909) 864-3370 Fax

GabriglenofTongva Tribal Council
Anthory Morales, Chairperson

PO Box 683
San Gabriel A D778

(626} 286-1632
{826) 2BE-1758 - Mome

(626) 286-1262 Fax

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Bernadette Brierty, GI8 CoardinatoriCultural Resource
26569 Community Center Dr. Serrano
Highland ,CA 52318
bbrierty@sanmanuel-

(900) 864-8933 EXT
2203

(809) 862-5152 Fex

Sobwba Band of Mission indlans

Robert J. Salgada, St., Chairperson

P.O. Box 487 Lulseno
San Jacinte , CA 92581
hiseno@soboba-nsn,

(951) 654-2765

(931} 654-4198 - Fax

Marango Band of Mission Indians
Britt W. Wilson, Cultural Rescurces Coordinator

Gabrielino Tongva 245 N. Murray Street, Sulte © Cahuiila

Banning CA 92220 oo
britt_wilson@momongo.ony

(951) 848-8607

(951) 755-5206

(951) 922-8146 Pax

Serrano Band of Indians

Goldie Watker

6588 Valerla Drive Serranp
Highiand . CA 92348

{008 629083

This list is cuncert anly as of the dafe of thle dooument.

Distribution of this ligt does riot relleve any person of statutory rasponsibititiey as defined in Sa¢, 7060.8
of the Heattt 3 Safety Code, See, BOST.84 of the Public Resoumas Cado nnd Sec, SORT.HB of tha
Publ Resources Code:,

This list is only applicable for contacting icoal Native Amerisans with ragard to cultural resources for the proppned
SCH#2006101132; CEQA Notice of Preparation (MOP); drafl Emvirgnmental impact Repor (BEIR) far Ontarlo
Wal-Meart Supercenter; San Bemardino County, Caitomis.
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Natlye American Comacts
Del Norte County
November 3, 2006

Sobobe Rand of Luiseno Indians

Harold Arres, Cultural Resources Manager
P.0O. Box 487 Luiseno
San Jaginto . CGA 82581

harres @soboba-ngn.

{951) Bh4-2765

FAX: (851) 654-4108

Thie iatda curremt oniy ar of the dabte of thie dosumrent.

Dlatribution of thia Het dows not relieve any person of statutory responaibitiiey as defined in Sec. 7050,5
of the: Henlth & Safety Code, Sec. 5097.94 of the Pulilic Resourges Code and Sew. 8087.9A of the
Publl Resouress Code,

This list is only applicabla for contacting lopal Native Americans with regard 1o eultuns| resources for the proposed
SCH#2008101133; CEQA Notice of Praparation (NOP); draft Ervironmental Impact Beport (GIEIR) for Oniark
Wal-Mart Supercenter, San Bernardine County, Calfornla.
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Novernber 3, 2005

r. Riehaed Ayain
City of Ontarld
303 East B Stoot
Ontarks, CA 91764

SENT BY £AX: fu 008-395-2420
Nutbarof Pagas: 4

Treank you fir the opparmunity o coremen on e abave-efvenced dociment. The Calfeis
Curditp At (CEOAY mouies thiat try mmﬁmw asubetanislodvme cirnnge It the

Ernirahitenial
algnMtemse of Bn hintoroat reseume, thet eringienl rsomsmws, ks o slgniicant offect mquirng
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NgtiveBAmarican Contacts
an Bernardino County el
November 3, 2006 )

San Manuel Band of Mission Indians
Henry Duro, Chairperson

26569 Community Center Dr. Serrano
Highland , CA 92346
dmarquez@sanmanu

(909) 864-8933

(909) 8643370 Fax

Gabrieleno/Tongva Tribal Council
Anthony Morales, Chairperson

PO Box 693
San Gabriel ,CA 91778

{626) 286-1632
(626) 286-1758 - Home

(626) 286-1262 Fax

San Manue! Band of Mission Indiang
dernadette Brierty, GIS Coordinator/Cultural Besource
26569 Community Center Dr. Serrano
Highland , CA 92346

bhbrierty @sanmanuel-

(809) 864-3933 EXT
-2203

(909} B62-5152 Fax

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

@003

CORRECTED 12/4/20p

A

Soboba Band of Mission Indians

Robert J. Salgado, 8r., Chairperson

P.O. Box 487 Luiseno
San Jacinto , CA 92681
luiseno@soboba-nsn.

(951) 654-2765

(951) 654-4198 - Fax

Morongo Band of Mission Indians
Britt W. Wilson, Cultural Resources Coordinator

Gabrielino Tongva 245 N. Murray Street, Suite C Cahuilla

Banning , GA 92220
Serrano
britt_wilson @morongo.org
(861) 849-8807
(951) 755-5206
(951) 922-8146 Fax
Serrano Band of indians
Goldie Walker
6588 Valeria Drive Serrang
Highland , CA 92348

(909) 862-9883

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory respongibilitiey as defined in Sec. 70505
of the Health & Safety Cods, Sec. 5087.94 of the Public Resourses Code and Sec. 5097.98 of the

Publi Resources Code.

Thig fist is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cultural resources for the proposed
SCH#2006101132; CEQA Notice of Preparation (NOP); draft Environmenital Impact Repart {DEIR) for City of Ontario

Wal-Mart Stupercenter; San Bemarding County, California.
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Native American Contacts oxrected 12/4/200 (AL

San Bernardino County S
November 3, 2006

Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians

Haroid Arres, Culitural Resources Manager
P.O. Box 487 Luiseno
San Jacinto . GA 92581
harres@soboba-nsn.

(951} 654-2765

FAX: (951) 664-4198

This list is current only as of the date of this document.

Distribution of this list does not relieve any person of statutory responsibilitiey as defined in Sec. 7050,5
of the Health & Safety Code, Ses. 5097.94 of the Public Resources Coda and Sec. 5007.98 of the
Publi Resources Code.

This fist is only applicable for contacting local Native Americans with regard to cuitural resources for the proposed
SCH#2006101132; CEQA Notice of Preparation (NOP); draft Environmental Impact Raport (DEIR) for City of Ontario
Wal-Mart Supsrcenter; San Bernarding County, California.
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DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS L GOUNTY F SAN BERNATDINO
FLOOD CONTROL » SOLIB WASTE MGMT » SURVEYOR » TRANSPORTATION e SERVICES GROUP

PATRICK J. MEAD

825 East Third Street « § rdino, CA 92415-0835 g
25 East THir « San Bernardine, CA 9241 « (309} 3978104 Diroctor of Public Warks

Fax (3093 38T-8130
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File #10(ENV)-4.01

City of Ontario i L
Planning Department ki Chty of Ot
Attn.: Richard Ayala, Senior Planner 2, 2
303 East "B" Street SELL T
Ontario, CA 91764 s

RE: NOTICE OF PREPARATION OF SUBSEQUENT EIR FOR ONTARIO WALMART
SURPERCENTER

Dear Mr. Ayala:

Thank you for giving the San Bernardino County Department of Public Works the opportunity to
comment on the above-referenced project.

After reviewing the submitted document, our Department hag determined that this project does
not appear to affect or significantly impact any existing or future Flood Control District facilities or
County roads. Therefore, we have no comments,

Sincerely,

Ao o)

FRANK MOLINA, Supervising Planner
Environmental Management Division

FM:mb/cEQAaComments_Ontario_WalmanSuparcentarNoimpact

¢¢c:  Naresh Varma, Chief, Environmental Management
PJM/MK Reading Fite

MARKH. UFFER
County Adminisirative (ficer
Boaw ol Supervizor
NORMAN A. KANCLD BHLPORTMUS......... ... ..o First Dslrict DENNIS HANSBERGER ... ......,. ... Thin Dislnct
Azplstant County Adminlsteae BAULRIANE .......... ... on L Seeond Dainet GARYC.DVITT......0v vvvroooeoonn .. ... Fourl Distdi!
Pl arel Support JOSIE GONZALES .. ... ... oL FININSIRGS

Services Group
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November 14, 2006 : NOV 2006 3
City of Ontarie. -
Mr. Richard Ayala e
Gity of Ontario Lo
Planning Department p Ieugan

303 E. "B" Street
Ontario, CA 91764

RE: SCAG Clearinghouse Na. 120060710 Ontario Walmart Suparcenter

Dear Mr. Ayala:

Thank you for submitfing the Ontaric Walmart Supercenter for review and
comment, As areawide clearinghouse for regionally significant projects, SCAG
reviews the consistency of local plans, projects and programs with regionat
plans. This activity Is based on SCAG's responsibilities as a regional planning
organization pursuant to state and federal faws and regulations. Guidance
provided by these reviews is intended to assist local agencies and project
sponsors 1o take actions that contribute to the attainment of regional geals and
policias,

We have reviewad the Ontario Walmart Supercenter, and have determined that
the proposed Project is not regionally significant per SCAG Intergovernrnental
Review (IGR) Criteria and California Environmentai Quality Act [CEQA)
Guidelines (Section 15206), Therefore, the proposed Project does not warrant
comments at this time.  Should there be a change in the scope of the proposed
Project, we would appreciate the opportunity to review and comment at that time.

A description of the proposed Project will be published in SCAG's October 1-31,
2006 Intergovernmental Review Clearinghouse Report for public review and
comment,

The project tifle and SCAG Clearinghouse number should be used in all
correspondence with SCAG concerning this Project.  Correspondence should be
sent to the attention of the Clearinghouse Coordinator. I you have any questions,
pleaze contact Laverne Jones at (213) 236-1857. Thank you.

Sincerely,
SYAVIA PATSAQURAS

Manager, Envirenmentat Division

Dsc #128638

P.ee3 863



From: Britt Wilson [mailto:britt wilson@morongo.org]
Sent: Thursday, December 14, 2006 12:53 PM

To: Richard Ayala

Cc: Britt Wilson

Subject: Walmart Project

Thank you for contacting the Morongo Band of Mission Indians on the Walmart Project. We have
reviewed the file and have no concerns that are not addressed already by the City. The Tribe
considers the SB18 Consultations as complete for this project.

Sincerely,

Britt W. Wilson

Project Manager/Cultural Resources Coordinator
Morongo Band of Mission Indians

Planning & Economic Development Department
245 N. Murray Street, Suite C

Banning, CA 92220

Office: (951) 755-5200

Direct: (951) 755-5206

Cell:  (951) 323-0822

Fax: (951) 922-8146

Email: Britt wilson@morongo.org

Wayta' Yawa' (Always Believe)



Mission:

Educate and communicate the rich heritage of Soboba peoples; Lead and assist individuals, organizations and
communities in understanding the needs and concerns of Native American monitoring of traditional sites; Advocate
Native American participation in state agencies and boards; Advocate legislation and enforcement of laws affecting

Native American peoples and protecting historical and archaeological resources.
December 12, 2006

Attn: Richard Ayala

The City of Ontario Planning
303 East “B” Street

Ontario, CA 91764

Re: Ontario Wal-Mart Supercenter (Draft EIR)

The Soboba Band of Luisefio Indians appreciates your observance of Tribal Cultural
Resources and their preservation in your project. The information provided on said
project(s) has been assessed through our Cultural Resource Department, where it was
concluded that although this site is outside the existing reservation, the project area does
fall within the bounds of our Tribal Traditional Use Areas.

At this time the Soboba Band does see a direct need for Native American Monitoring.
The Tribe requests a Native American Monitor be present during any and all ground
disturbing activities. Soboba requests this, until deemed unnecessary by both
Archaeological and Native American Monitors. Also the Tribe requests to be involved in
any and all consultation throughout the project. If you have any questions or concerns,
please do not hesitate to contact the Cultural Resource Department.

[SPECIAL NOTE (for projects other than cell towers): If this project is associated with a city or county specific plan or
general plan action it is subject to the provisions of SB18-Tradtional Tribal Cultural Places (law became effective
January 1, 2005) and will require the city or county to participate in formal, government-to-government consultation
with the Tribe. If the city or county are your client, you may wish to make them aware of this requirement. By law,
they are required to contact the Tribe.]

Soboba Cultural Resource Department
Cell (951) 663-8333

Phone (951) 487-8268
ehelms@soboba-nsn.gov



Ontario Walmart Supercenter
Subsequent Environmental Impact Report
SCOPING MEETING

Comments

(Please confine your comments to environmental issues that should be analyzed in the EIR for the project.)
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From: Garold Tuma [mailto:gttuma@verizon.net]
Sent: Friday, December 01, 2006 8:08 PM

To: Richard Ayala

Subject: Walmart Supercenter

Mr. Ayala,

| live in the Carefree Ontario H.O.A complex on the 1300 block of Elderberry
Ave. in Ontario. My main concern about the new Wal-Mart Supercenter is our
neighborhood once again will be littered with shopping carts. When Target and
Food4Less were still in business at the corner of Mountain and 5th St. our
street was lined with shopping carts everyday thanks to the low income
apartments that sit at the corner of Elderberry and 5th St. A guy would come
retrieve them up a couple a times a week but that was not nearly enough to
keep up with the pace they were being brought over.

I've noticed that some Supermarkets put up an electric barrier (usually a
burried wire) around the perimeter of their parking lot. On the the shopping
carts, one of the wheels will have a locking mechanism that locks the wheel
up when it crosses over the electric wire barrier preventing the cart from
leaving the parking lot area. If Wal-Mart can have this system put in | would
have no problem with them locating at the proposed corner.

| don't know how you would feel having a shopping cart pushed up on your lawn
once or twice a week. I've lived it once and it has been nice not having that
problem the past couple of years. Every One of us homeowners on Elderberry
want our property values to stay up. | think our street littered with Wal-Mart
shopping carts is only going to result in the homeowners here lose value.

Please keep this in consideration.

Sincerely

Gary Tuma
1322 N. Elderberry Ave.
Ontario, CA 91762

(909) 986-4781



From: Renna, Deanna [mailto:DRenna@coh.org]
Sent: Friday, December 01, 2006 9:34 AM

To: Richard Ayala

Cc: DEANNA RENNA

Subject: WAL MART

Mr. Ayala,

I'm very concerned about WalMart coming to my backyard. | live right behind where the proposed
WalMart will be (Carefree Ontario Townhouses).

My concerns are as follows:

- Currently, Mountain Avenue is busy. WalMart will bring much more traffic and | do not agree that
it will not impact our neighborhood. At the corner of 5th and Mountain, is a two way street, one
lane each way, and so is 6th and Mountain. This is only going to make traveling around this area
impossible. WalMart will bring thousands of customers to our neighborhood. These streets cannot
deal with the amount of cars that will have to be used to get to this WalMart. You are creating a
monster here, | do not want to have to sit at a traffic light forever just to get through this area or
trying to get out of my street (N. Elderberry) onto 5th or 6th. This is not fair to all the resident who
live around this location.

- Added noise is a factor, I'm not willing to give up my peace and quiet for a 24-hour WalMart.
There are many other more suitable locations for this giant store in Ontario. The Upland WalMart
is only about 3 or 4 miles from this proposed location. If | want to go to WalMart | can go to
Upland. Or if you choose to have an Ontario WalMart, | would be happy to travel to it, if it's in a
more suitable location.

- This proposed location is not suitable, this is primarily a residential neighborhood, we do not want
a giant WalMart in this area.

- I do not want to see shopping carts scattered all over my neighborhood. They are an eye sore
and not welcome in my neighborhood. This was a big problem when Food 4 Less was there!

Put yourself in our place, would you want WalMart in your backyard?? That should be reason
enough to put this giant in another more suitable location. Ontario is huge, come on, do the right
thing!

Deanna Renna
City of Hope
Sr. Event Coordinator

213-241-7266
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From: PEGXRAY@aol.com [mailto:PEGXRAY@aol.com]
Sent: Thursday, November 30, 2006 4:31 AM

To: Richard Ayala

Subject: Subject:Walmart Supercenter

Mr.Ayala, my concerns are as follows: The diesal delivery trucks waiting to unload stock
for a 24 hr operation. 5th and 6th Elderberry Ave have already dangerous intersections
that are difficult to enter. Please check your records of accidents at the calming island on
6th and Elderberry Ave. With the present flow of traffic it takes me up to three change of
lights to enter rt 10 west in the morning with all the cars. | clearly remember the mess
we had with the shopping carts from Ralphs & Target stores,add 24 hrs to that and it's a
nightmare. The projected parking lot does not seem large enough to handle the
operation. Where will the over flow go? Is the city going to provide security for the
adjacent neighborhood? Sincerely, Margaret O,Neil, 1456 No Eldberry Ave, Ontario 91762
Telephone 988-0490.



From: The Stuehrmanns [mailto:crickethill@epix.net]
Sent: Tuesday, November 28, 2006 11:48 AM

To: Richard Ayala

Subject: walmart

Main concerns that we have are the increased traffic, the trash generated by a 24 hour
facility. Also the negative impact on the people living in the surraounding area. There are
several schools and churches and Munoz Park which will also be impacted by this mega
store. We hope that you will take all of this into consideration.

Tom and Marianne Graham over 40 year residents
537 E. Princeton, Ontario, 91764

Ontario Walmart Supercenter
Subsequent Environmental Impact Report
SCOPING MEETING

Comments
(Please confine your comments 1o envirunmental issues that should be analyzed in the EIR for the project.)
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From: Jamie Parker [mailto:parkerjamie@hotmail.com]
Sent: Monday, December 11, 2006 7:13 PM

To: Richard Ayala

Cc: parkerjamie@hotmail.com

Subject: Walmart

Mr. Ayala,

I did not realize there was a deadline in submitting comments on the proposed Super-Walmart
until today. For what it is worth here are my comments | was not able to voice:

Noise is a huge factor to our neighborhood, | reside on the west side of the wall lining the current
empty parking lot. We have had some issues with the Jazz Club nearby but fortunately were able
to have them taken care of because of the conditional permit the establishment has. Our
bedrooms face this parking lot and the volume of music isn't the issue, it's the bass levels that
come out of cars that have amplifiers and other stereo equipment. There is periodic problems with
this because the springs in our bed vibrate because of this noise making it impossible to sleep.

This will be the same case with desiel engines running at all hours of the night and early
mornings- our condos will simply be uninhabitable if this were the case.

The height of our current wall is not high enough- we have area teenagers, homeless hop the
fence and the traffic will increase with a wall so low. | just noticed the other day that Cofari, a
small coffee shop once next to Edwards Theater has recently gone out of business just a few
months after the second Starbucks went in just on the other side of the street- we have 2 total
within a block from each other. This big box store will force local grocery stores, eye doctor
offices, clothing shops, specialty stores to close.



Appreciate your time, if you would be so kind as to e-mail the file that was discussed at the
meeting | believe showing the layout of the proposed Wal-mart, or any other information you can
provide me.

Thank you,

Jamie Parker
1412 N Elderberry Ave
Ontario, CA 91762

From: L83tac@aol.com [mailto:L83tac@aol.com]
Sent: Monday, December 04, 2006 10:31 PM
To: RAYALA@AI.ONTARIO.CA.US

Subject: SCOPING MEETINGS

PLEASE NO TRAFFIC LIGHT ON HAWTHORNE. YOU'LL HAVE FIVE SIGNALS WITHIN A QUARTER
MILE OF EACH OTHER (5TH ST., HAWTHORNE ST., SIXTH ST., AND ALSO TWO SIGNALS AT THE
ON RAMP TO THE 10 FWY EAST & WEST) ALSO PLEASE CONSIDER THE NEW 6TH ST.
PROJECTS WITH TRAFFIC AT IT'S PEAK, YOU ADD A SUPER WALMART IN THE CENTER TO THAT
EQUATION WITH ITS TRAFFIC POLLUTION IT SPELLS GRIDLOCK.

I HAVE THREE SUGGESTIONS AS FOLLOWS:

1) 1 WOULD LIKE TO SEE HAWTHORNE ST. BE CULDESACED,

2) OR NO TRAFFIC ACCESS ONTO HAWTHORNE ST., WITH A DOUBLE DRIVEWAY

ACCESS WITH SIDEWALKS FOR EMERGENCY VEHICLES ONLY.

3) ANOTHER ALTERNATIVE WOULD BE ONE WAY ONLY AND RIGHT TURN ONLY ONTO
MOUNTAIN FROM HAWTHORNE ST.

PER OUR DISCUSSION PLEASE SEND ME A COPY (BURNED CD) OF THE ERI REPORT WHEN
AVAILABLE. THANK YOU.

RICK & TERY CEBALLOS
1057 W. HAWTHORNE ST.
ONTARIO, CA. 91762
909-986-8830
909-957-9860



Issues raised at Scoping Meeting

Residents move out during demolition
Emissions from trucks

Senior housing / animal shelter onsite
Death and illness from hazardous things

2 other existing Walmarts nearby

Park full of kids on weekends — air pollution
Diesel trucks — 24 hours

Noise — 24 hours

Construction pollution

Park users

Hawthorne ES

Traffic on Hawthorne and Mountain

5" Street — Elementary School and High
School

Traffic on 5"

Dust, motor oil in air

24-hour attraction for addicts and homeless
on all hours

Crime into adjacent area

More police

Homeless — 10" and Mountain, San Antonio
and Benson

Criminals into area

More traffic

San Antonio and Hawthorne w/o light
More traffic lights may be needed

Not turning back to housing or less
development

Project is bigger with more lights and traffic
Same problem as Upland development
Emergency response will be slower
Neighborhood against project

Traffic due to extension of Hawthorne at
elementary school

Alternative routes away from Mountain
Run over children at park

Traffic increase at Euclid and 5"

School, churches, and park nearby

24-hour air pollution at home, school, park
Safety

Other uses on-site

Alternative sites

Traffic at nighttime hours

Graffiti

Security

AM peak hour traffic

Traffic enforcement

Number of police on patrol along Mountain

Kids killed on Elderberry

Traffic on 6™ and Mountain — peak hours
Displaced traffic to other streets

Signal at Hawthorne — right turn or median
Homeless and addicts at back

Perimeter wall along west side not high
enough

Mom and Pop stores closure

Driveway access on 5"

Omni bus riders

Vehicle fluids into ground water and
effecting local wells

Theft inside Walmart
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